Illinois law.
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Section 1250.1540  Accessibility of Service 

a)	Criteria #1:  Do facilities providing end stage renal disease services have appropriate agreements? 

b)	Standard #1:  Any renal dialysis facility should have referral agreements for the transfer of patients for inpatient stay when required. 

c)	Standard #2:  Any renal dialysis facility should have referral agreements for the transfer of patients for emergency treatment. 

d)	Data Factors:  Referral agreements. 

e)	Standard #3:  Any facility providing dialysis services should have affiliation agreement(s) with another dialysis facility or facilities for the provision of self-care dialysis, self-care instruction and home dialysis training if not available on site. 

f)	Data Factors:  Affiliation agreements 

g)	Standard #4:  Any facility or center providing dialysis services should have the capability of maintaining communication throughout the operating schedule of the facility with facilities providing acute care support for the purpose of consultation, advice and coordination of activities and services. 

h)	Data Factors:  Communication policies and support agreements. 

i)	Criteria #2:  Access to services should be available relative to optimal travel time. 

j)	Standard #1:  Ninety percent of residents of the health service area should not be forced to travel more than 45 minutes under normal driving conditions to receive chronic dialysis services.  Additional facilities shall be developed to meet the needs of this population in accordance with need criteria established for new service development. 

k)	Standard #2:  A self-care training program should be available within 90 minutes travel time under normal driving conditions of 90 percent of health service area residents. 

l)	Standard #3:  Training in home dialysis should be available within 90 minutes travel time under normal driving conditions of 90 percent of health service area residents. 

m)	Data Factors: 

1)	Location of facilities and programs. 

2)	Time-travel factors. 
